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I O M Ukraine Internal Displacement Report

UN MIGRATION GENERAL POPULATION SURVEY, ROUND 6, 23 JUNE 2022

Starting on 24 February 2022, the war in Ukraine triggered an unprecedented humanitarian crisis across all of the country’s sub-regional
divisions (oblasts). Between 17 and 23 June, the International Organization for Migration (IOM) conducted the sixth round of a rapid
representative assessment of the general population in Ukraine to gather insights into internal displacement and mobility flows, and to assess
local needs. This general population survey serves as a preliminary source to identify areas with high humanitarian needs and to inform the
targeting of response aiming to assist the war-affected population. The geographical scope of the assessment covers the entire territory of
Ukraine, all five macro-regions (West, East, North, Centre, South, and the city of Kyiv), with the exception of the Crimean peninsula.
The general population survey was constructed through a random-digit-dial (RDD) approach, and 2,001 unique and anonymous respondents
aged 18 and over were interviewed using the computer-assisted telephone interview (CATI) method. The estimates rely on the UNFPA
population data for Ukraine, agreed upon as the common population baseline by the humanitarian community. Those currently outside
Ukraine were not interviewed. For further notes on method and limitations, including IOM'’s definition of internally displaced persons used for
the purpose of this assessment, see page 17. In addition to this General Population Survey, data on recorded IDP presence at hromada level in
Ukraine are available from IOM’s Displacement Tracking Matrix — Baseline Assessment (Round 5, June 22 2022, HDX — registration required).
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re pu’ﬁ d returns

from ab

CENTER EAST

A 61,000
R3 R4 RS R6

HUNGARY \ =
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Est. IDPs ) \ Y ) total IDP estimate, the number of estimated
pet macro-regon ) (as S returns has grown significantly between May
324,000 { A 4G ‘
431000 —— 23 and June 23. Further analysis of returns
B 668,000 3t VA N\ . (p.6) confirms that return dynamics is rapidly
S EE 14-15M Y > R increasing, though 12% (est. 666,000) of
. 18M / : \ returnees may consider leaving their homes
Change from Round 5 ’ % once again due to the war. The majority
Increase in IDPs x
W Decrease in IDPs (74%, est. 4.1M) intend to stay.
*A macro-region is a territorial unit comprised of multiple oblasts (regions), as defined by the Law of Ukraine "On the Principles of State Regional Policy" (Article 1, item 2).

INTERNATIONAL ORGANIZATION FOR MIGRATION (IOM) 1

The designations employed and the presentation of material throughout the report do not imply expression of any opinion whatsoever on the part of IOM concerning the legal status of any
country, territory, city or area, or of its authorities, or concerning its frontiers or boundaries.
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INTERNAL DISPLACEMENT FLOWS Unless otherwise noted, data shown in this report represent Round 5 survey results only.

FLOW OF DISPLACEMENT MOVEMENTS BY MACRO-REGION
CURRENT LOCATION & ORIGINS

Of those who reported a) not being present in area of habitual
residence, and b) indicated current war as reason for their move

Top 5 oblasts by share of hosted IDPs** % of IDPs
DNIPROPETROVSK REGION 16%
POLTAVA REGION 9%
KHARKIV REGION 9%
KYIV CITY 7%
KYIV REGION 6%
el Other oblasts 52%

NORTH \ .
Of those who reported a) not being present in area of habitual

residence and b) indicated current war as reason for their move

Top 5 oblasts of origin of IDPs** % of IDPs
DONETSK REGION 21%
e KHARKIV REGION 21%
KYIV CITY 1%
KYIV REGION 10%
LUHANSK REGION 9%
Other oblasts 29%

SOUTH

NORTH

4 **Disclaimer: Origin and distribution of IDPs by oblast
KYIV 1,600,000 y
(region) is only indicative — sample representative at

macro-region level.

CENTER et

For data on recorded IDP presence at
hromada level, see IOM’s DTM Baseline Area

SOUTH

800,000

wesT Assessment for Ukraine

(As of June 11, data available for 13 oblasts).

v 00,000 The dataset is available for humanitarian
partners on HDX for registered users, on

e — IMAC SharePoint, and upon request.

dtmukraine@iom.int).

Macro-region of origin (place of habitual residence) Current location IDPs

FURTHER MOVEMENT INTENTIONS The share of IDPs considering relocation remains high at 34%

For the first time since R1 (17/3), IOM notes a decrease in overall compared to the relatively small and stable share of those
readiness for further mobility among IDPs. Among IDPs in the West, Ukrainians who remain in their habitual places of residence who
46% intend to move further (any direction, including possible return), ~ Were asked the same question:

as do 45% of IDPs in the North macro-region, 40% of IDPs in the 4% 44% 45%
(]
O,
South, and 36% in the Center. Only 18% of IDPs in the East macro- ) T — 349
region now indicate an intention of further movement — a decrease 30%
o i 5
from 43% in R5 (23/5). 18%
Not able because security situation (or occupied territory)
1% ‘ 4% 3% 4% 3% 3% 4%
"It depends’ - Don't know
9 3% . !
1% Are you considering
(further) rlloeiien Fem 16 March 1 April 2022 17 April 2022 3 May 2022 23 May 2022 23 June 2022
No Y ‘ ‘ ) 2022 (Round 2) (Round 3) (Round 4) (Round 5) (Round 6)
o 3:; your current location?  (goynd 1)
0 ° (IDPs only): =t | DPs Non-IDPs

INTERNATIONAL ORGANIZATION FOR MIGRATION (IOM) 2
Note: % numbers reported are rounded for ease of use.

When quoting, paraphrasing or in any way using the information mentioned in this report, the source needs to be stated appropriately as follows: “Source: International Organization
for Migration (IOM), Ukraine International Displacement Report, Round 6, June 2022”.



https://data.humdata.org/dataset/891f7d46-b320-47ea-857d-0a251d51e6fa
mailto:dtmukraine@iom.in

I O M Ukraine Internal Displacement Report

UN MIGRATION

GENERAL POPULATION SURVEY, ROUND 6, 23 JUNE 2022

INTERNAL DISPLACEMENT FLOWS - ORIGINS & CURRENT LOCATION

IDPs BY MACRO-REGION OF ORIGIN (comparison by rounds)

Where do those currently displaced by war come from?

WEST, 194,000

16 March 2022
(Round 1)

WEST, 214,000

ICENTER..121.000

KYIV
2,384,000

EAST
2,363,000

1 April 2022
(Round 2)

SOUTH, 771,000

EAST
3,468,000

17 April 2022
(Round 3)

Macro-region

SOUTH, 871,000

1,654,000

EAST
3,938,000

3 May 2022
(Round 4)

S C

23 May 2022
(Round 5)

% of IDPs origin  # est. IDPs departed per macro-region

Data shows a variation in the scope of displacement flows at the KYIV 1% 669,000
macro-region level. As part of the overall 12% reduction in the EAST 61% 3,838,000
total stock of IDPs in Ukraine between Rounds 5 and 6, only the SOUTH 11% 690,000
number of IDPs estimated to be displaced in the Northern CENTRE 1% 43,000
macro-region has increased. In R6, IDPs from the East represent NORTH 15% 949,000
61% of all IDPs in Ukraine (55% in round 5). WEST 1% 86,000
Total est. displaced within Ukraine 6,275,000
WEST, 152,000 WEST, 173,000

WEST, 154,000 L CENTER . 87.000. CENTER, 108,000

CENTER. 77.0004 WEST, 86,000

ENTER, 43,000

SOUTH, 400,000 NORTH SOUTH, 930,000 —m—
’!lH! .E‘!‘.Ill ’ g -
SOUTH, 518,000 NORTH 1'“732220 e NORTH SOUTH, 690,000
NORTH 1,656,000 o VIV 886,000 NORTH
1,231,000

949,000
YTV

669,000

23 June 2022
(Round 6)

IDPs BY MACRO-REGION O rounds)

RRENT LOCATION (compar

Where are those displaced by war currently located? Macro-region % of IDPs location ~ # est. IDPs per macro-region

EAST
i, 123 000

EAST
1,794,000

The largest decrease in estimated IDP presence is observed in the — KYIV 7% 431,000
North, but South and West also experienced over 300,000  EAST 30% 1,855,000
reduction in numbers of IDPs each. East and Kyiv are the only ~ SOUTH 5% 324,000
macro-regions experiencing an increase in hosted displaced ~ CENTRE 23% 1,423,000
population. The overall number of IDPs located in the city of Kyiv ~ NORTH 1% 668,000
has doubled since round 5 (23 May) and surpassed South by more = L% 1,574,000
than 100.000 estimated IDPs Total est. displaced within Ukraine 6,275,000
KYIV 114,000 ——
: —
KYIV 357,000 SOULE,225,000 SOUTH 515,000 KYIV 194,000
| NORTH NORTH
KYIV 183,000 SOUTH 357,000 1,254,000 1,234,000 SOUTH 562,000 KYIV 431,000
SOUTH 418,000 NORTH NORTH
NORTH 1,285,000 EAST 1,319,000 SOUL'(;S%QOOO
1,045,000 1,459,000

668,000

EAST
1,855,000

WEST WEST WEST WEST
2,586,000 222700 2,850,000 2,900,000 e o
LRS00 1,574,000
16 March 2022 1 April 2022 17 April 2022 3 May 2022 23 May 2022 23 June 2022
(Round 1) (Round 2) (Round 3) (Round 4) (Round 5) (Round 6)

INTERNATIONAL ORGANIZATION FOR MIGRATION (IOM)
Note: % numbers reported are rounded for ease of use.
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When quoting, paraphrasing or in any way using the information mentioned in this report, the source needs to be stated appropriately as follows: “Source: International Organization
for Migration (IOM), Ukraine International Displacement Report, Round 6, June 2022”.
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CHANGES IN ESTIMATED IDP PRESENCE PER MACRO-REGION (ROUNDS 1 TO 6)

KYIV EAST SOUTH

s
m
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NORTH CENTER

1,459,000
*. 1,472,000
1,802,000
1,666,000

— 1,794,000

1,574,000

857,000

14,000
238,000
194,000
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The complexity of the internal displacement flows in Ukraine is reflected in the variation between trends observed across macro-regions. The
East macro-region is experiencing a linear increase in displacement inflows, still (same as in R5) hosting the largest share of IDPs of all macro-
regions. On the other hand, the IDP stock in the West of Ukraine continues to drop considerably since the beginning of May (Round 5).

IDP DECISION-MAKING

In Round 6 of the General Family or friends live there [ R  :0.c0%
Population  Survey, IOM inquired
about decision-making considerations Thought that this location was the safest | [ N °3%
among all respondents who had
previously left their homes due to Didn't have a choice - It was the only location available for evacuation | N I 1505%
the war (IDPs as well as returnees).
Among those who are or were Another reason I 8.8¢%
displaced to the West of Ukraine, o
majority selected the current location Suggested by someone else (eg. employer, another traveller, media) | I 870% 72/0 |DPS
due to perception of safety or based :
Small distance to the pl f resid %
on suggestion, e.g. by employer. mall distance to the place of resdence I 515% ha‘d frlends
) / It was the most affordable housing | 4.18% or faml|)’ N
Those who came to Kyiv macro-
region most frequently indicated ease Main reasons for Property is there (e.g. house, dacha) Il 3.18% p|ace Of
of transport as a key decision-making selecting a

consideration. Among IDPs in the
B i i [

East, a significant proportion (15%) by IDPs and

indicated they had no other option. returnees  (single

- S choice) ANTICIPATED RETURNS AMONG IDPs
ere are no large dirrerences In

displacement

destination indicated Easier transport route at time of travel [l 3.01%

motivations for choice of destination

between returnees and those who among those who remain \ current lDPS plan

remain in displacement. Among |DPs, in displacement only 45% i

72% indicated they had family or indim?ed having received 15(y to return home In

friends in the location of their and followed a suggestion. (o) next two Weeks

displacement, while only 58% of While a single most

returnees stated the same. Among important decision-

current IDPs, 21% indicated they or making point for only

their family owned a property in the 15%, nearly two thirds

location  chosen, while among indicated they did not Among IDPs, 15% indicated that they plan to return to their places of habitual

returnees this share is only 11%. have a choice in their residence within the upcoming 2 weeks, marking a significant decrease since

Among returnees, higher share — destination (62% among Round 5 result, when 23% IDPs indicated this intent. Relatively large proportion of

61% indicated that their location was IDPs, 69% among IDPs (12%) state it will depend on further situation development. Similarly to

suggested by someone else, while returnees). previous rounds, most IDPs who plan to return in the upcoming two weeks are
from Kyiv (60% of those intending to return), and North (23%) macro-regions.

INTERNATIONAL ORGANIZATION FOR MIGRATION (IOM) 4
Note: % numbers reported are rounded for ease of use.

When quoting, paraphrasing or in any way using the information mentioned in this report, the source needs to be stated appropriately as follows: “Source: International Organization
for Migration (IOM), Ukraine International Displacement Report, Round 6, June 2022”.
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INTERNALLY DISPLACED PEOPLE (IDPs)
DI MIOIELVRRIOSNUBID) < :sPONDENTS AGE GROUP*
SEX 7% g

65% 35% 2 A

> = 8% A large Sty,
w w = 35.74%
= =

2

A rural area/village or A small town or village of urban type,
on a farm, 25.09% 30.58%

TYPE OF
SETTLEMENT
(current location)

18-24 25-35 36-45 46-59 60+

*Only adults were interviewed for this survey A suburb of a large city,
8.25%

Seventy-seven (77%) per cent of current IDP households contained at least one boy
and 84% had at least one girl between the ages of 5 and 18. At the end of June 2022,
there was a median of 1.20 boys and of 1.30 girls under 18 per IDP household

53%
Number of children The mec

Households size The median size of the current households 4.0 persons

50% 36% 10% 5% 6% 38% 29% 26%
= | child 2 children 3 children 4 and more children m | person 2-3 persons 4-5 persons 6 and more persons
SHARE OF IDP HOUSEHOLDS WITH VULNERABLE MEMBERS: () % 24% ) 12%
Share of IDPs who report one or more of their current household members IDPs from 2014-2015
fall within one of the following vulnerability categories (read as follows: “42% Pregnant or ‘ People wit (with or without
of IDP respondents indicated that at “‘ ast one member of the family currently with breast RS disabilities formal status)
them is a child between ag ] 17):
o
4% 20% o 42% ® 51% 36% 5%
® D)
s il Children Older Directly affected
(<1y.0) aged 1<5 ‘ aged 5-17 persons (>60) Chronically i (harmed) by

current violence

IDP SITUATION AND NEEDS THROUGH TIME

0\0\0\0&’3\?8\8 X 50 30 30 50 o2 \00\0\00\00\0
o o
W Round 1 Round 2 mRound 3 Round 4 mRound 5 Round 6 > b o R A ENEANIEANEANIN AN N
> @ S h ¥ inh in <+ 0 ~N N
— ~ — = = — = — - —
® R Hn Hm Hom
22 R R
5 3\: NN o Food Accommodation Hygiene items
D o o <)
~ Y 0 w0 30 3 R o o ° = ° N N °
o 32 X ¢ 2 X o X o < N0 O NS o) 2
SRRRRE a¥¥zix RRRE o AR R e B LR e
I INEE OIS R oY NN N INNNNm ISESEN o N RN RO
. l I l . I . i l —
Cash - financial support Clothes and shoes, other NFI' Medicines and health services Money access Transportation Information or means of
*Note: T

alysis Since communication

When asked to identify their single most pressing need, cash (financial support) was identified by the largest number of IDPs (58.4% indicated
this was their most pressing need), followed by accommodation (4.5%). The need for food continuously increases since Round 2.

IDP PERCEPT'O NS OF SAFETY *chart excludes answer options “I don't know /refuse

R1: 163 [IE3 9 % %
Among IDPs in the South, 47% report feeling 26% S5 (5
completely or somewhat unsafe. In the East, R2V4 By 24% 58% 15%
31% of IDPs feel this way. Since May 23  R3:17/4 K8 13% 61% 20%

(Round  5), perception of safety has R4 35 BB 19% 599 16%
deteriorated considerably among IDPs residing -

i ] R5: 23/5 14% 61% 18%
in both these macro-regions, and remained
stable or improved in other regions. Reé: 23/6 16% 63% 13%
B Completely unsafe Somewhat unsafe Somewhat safe Completely safe

SHELTER

A majority of IDPs (44%) are currently living in rented dwellings and almost a third are staying in a place that
belongs to family or friends.

44%
29%

6% 10%
1% 1% 2% 3% 3% °
— I
Basement, b. shelter ~ Hard to say, Hotel, motel, etc. Home of strangers ~ Collective center, Other Own home Friend or Family ~ Rented dwelling
depends camp home (apartment, house)

INTERNATIONAL ORGANIZATION FOR MIGRATION (IOM) )
Note: % numbers reported are rounded for ease of use.

When quoting, paraphrasing or in any way using the information mentioned in this report, the source needs to be stated appropriately as follows: “Source: International Organization
for Migration (IOM), Ukraine International Displacement Report, Round 6, June 2022”.
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RETURNEES

P
BELARUS

POLAND Q

\
<
}
/ WEST
n A51,000
W ) '\
SLOVAKIA CENTER
~— A.185,000
HUNGARY >~ S 4 Mo ™, e,
ROMANIA % ¥ -39,000
:

7 Est.returns
per macro-region

]
e e
as N
? A 4G,

£ i

l\ 409,000 N :
- 1M o j R
- 1M ) b

Change from Round 5
A Increase in returns
W Decrease in returns

RUSSIAN FEDERATION

5,547,000
EST. RETURNEES AS OF 23 JUNE

Of all respondents currently in their place of habitual
residence, in Round 6, 17% indicated they have returned
following a minimum of 2 weeks in displacement due to
war, equivalent to estimated 5,547,000 returnees (24%
more than in Round 5: 4,481,000). The South is the
only macro-region with a drop in estimated returnee
numbers, in line with deteriorating perception of safety
reported by all respondents in the macro-region (45%
feel somewhat or completely unsafe). It is unfeasible to
determine with certainty the definite nature of these
return movements and if they are permanent or
temporary, though in Round 6, among returnees 74%
(equivalent to est. 4,105,000) had indicated they were
planning to remain in their homes. The number of
returns is balancing the decrease in IDP stock in Ukraine,
with nearly half of those who had left their places of
residence since February 24™ now having returned.

54 days is the mean duration of

displacement among returnees following
119 days of war (23 June 2022)

IDP RETURN GEOGRAPHIES

»

RETURNING FROM

>

another city/region within
home oblast 33%

another oblast in Ukraine another count

57% 10%
A higher share of returnees reported returning from places further away
compared to Rounds 4 and 5. The trend is confirmed with an increase in
proportion of individuals returning from another oblast in Ukraine (46% in

R5, 57% in Round 6) and an increase in returns from abroad (10%
compared with 7% in Round 5).

Commonly reported numbers of individual crossings borders back into
Ukraine are not necessarily “returnees”, and may include repeated entries
and returns as well as a variety of other movements. Border crossing
movements can be pendular considering the situation remains highly volatile.

FURTHER MOBILITY INTENTIONS

77%
70%

13% 99 12% ‘

yes

The majority of returnees do not
intend to leave their places of
habitual residence again in the
future. Of the 5.5M, an estimated
665,000 returnees are considering
to leave their homes again (12%).
The share of returnees who plan
to leave their homes again due to
the war is highest in the East and
South macro-region, where 21%
and 19% of returnees indicate
that they consider leaving again.
On the other hand, in Kyiv, 85%
returnees indicate an intention to
stay.

74%

15%

IQ%

depends

12%

no

HR4 EWR5 WR6

INTERNATIONAL ORGANIZATION FOR MIGRATION (IOM)
Note: % numbers reported are rounded for ease of use.

RETURNING TO Macro-region  Share of Est.

o of return returnees returnees
The‘ majority  of rethges KYIV 22% 1,207,000
comt\r;uebto g?tc;m tob‘\argde czwt;/s EAST 22% 1,207,000
or suburbs (61% combined), 25% SOUTH 7% 409,000
have returned to small towns or
‘ ‘ 9 WEST 7% 409,000
villages, while only 13% returnees 5
are going back to rural areas NORTH 321%’ 1,907,000
Despite having returned, 37% CENTRE 7% 409,000
perceive their current location as  TOTAL 100% 5,547,000

somewhat unsafe, and 5% as
completely unsafe. Only 5% of
returnees indicated that they
believe their current location is
completely safe as of June 23
(decrease from 10% in R5).

All HH members who left now returned
68%

Refuse to answer
4%

& Who

returned?

Only some HH members who
left now returned, others remain

g

Do these household members plan to
return in the next 2 weeks?

elsewhere
28%

None of them
plan to return
within the next
two weeks
68%

Yes, but not all of them
10%

/

Yes, all of them
1%

Don't know/Refuse

- Depends on situation
8%

4%

Returnees in the East macro-region indicated most often that some of
their household members have not returned, and that these individuals
were not planning to return in the next two weeks (87%).

6

When quoting, paraphrasing or in any way using the information mentioned in this report, the source needs to be stated appropriately as follows: “Source: International Organization
for Migration (IOM), Ukraine International Displacement Report, Round 6, June 2022”.
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NON-DISPLACED POPULATION IN UKRAINE

DEMOGRAPHICS (Non-Displaced Population, including returnees*)
SHARE OF NON-DISPLACED HOUSEHOLDS WITH VULNERABLE *returnees are included in the non-displaced category to accurately

MEMBERS  Share of respondents who report one or more of their current reflect current needs in locations of habitual residence, regardless of
household members fall within one of the following vulnerability categories (read past experience of displacement,

as follows: “36% of non-displaced respondents indicated that at least one member of
the family currently with them is a child between ages of 5 and 17.):

AGE GROUPS* SEX
29% 6% 57% 43%

- % 20%

® 4% 15% o 36% . 19% -

Infants e  Children Children - I I I g
(0-1y.0) aged 1<5 aged 5-17

18-24  25-35 3645  46-59 60+

9 ® 54% ® 239

(0] 0
4 8A) / 35% of the non-displaced reported having close family
Pregnant or Older persons < People with members/relatives who used to live with them in one

WOMEN w1

breastfeeding (>60y.0,) disabilities household or city/village/area, who are now far away from

them now because of the war. This share is highest among

0, (1) respondents from Kyiv (46%) and East (40%), and lowest

ZA, . 3A) 31% among respondents in the Centre macro-region (25%).

Directly affected IDPs from 2014-2015 Chronically Reasons for family separation included the displacement of

(harmed) by (with or without ll relatives, their enrollment in military service, or loss of
current violence formal status) communication channels.

NEEDS among those not displaced ENVISAGED USAGE OF FINANCIAL SUPPORT

Share of respondents who remain in their places of R

‘ , o espondents who - 599
habitual residence who report currently being in need of : N °
he below mentioned a need for
the below: financial assistance were St bl 56%
Cash - financial support 54% asked to determine three Health 53%
Transportation 20% items they would spend
Medicines and health services 16% money on. Most of those ~ Bulding materials 25%
Food 13% surveyed would  cover Clothing 17%
Money access (receiving money, no money in ATM) 10% food (59%) and utility bills
Information or means of communication 9% (60%). Debt payment 16%
Hygiene items 7%
Cloiizs and odier ioisooe Dz I binbes 6% PERCEPTIONS OF SAFETY self-reported among non-displaced
More than half of the non-displaced population indicated The majority of non-IDPs  feeling Completely (Don't know/Refuse to
currently lacking financial support (54%). Twenty (20%) “compy\’etely unsafe” and “somgwhat Unsafe 9% answer) 3%
per cent individuals lack transport and 16 per cent unsafe” are currently located in the Completely
medicine or access to services. Thirty-five (35%) per cent | East (50%), South (44%), and North safe 17%
individuals lack menstrual hygiene items and 20 per cent (37%) indicated that felt this way.
lack in diapers. Those in‘ the West and Central Somewhat
Menstrual Hygiene items 35% macro-regions most  commonly  ynsafe
Diapers (baby or adult) 20% report  feeling completely safe  28% . -

(respectively 27% and 28%), N e

MOBILITY INTENTIONS among non-displaced

Figures relating to the intended foreign destination countries are not published due

The figure has to low sub-sample size, graph is presented for indicative purposes only.
remained 0%
stable across / . oy
9 op countries of destination
time _/ NONDEPLACED I/ 1% . dered
89% CONSIDERING consiaered.
LEAVING \_ 1. Poland
K 4% 2. United States
5% 3 Spam
4. Italy
5. Canada

= Yes = (It depends) No (Notable) = (Don't know)

INTERNATIONAL ORGANIZATION FOR MIGRATION (IOM) 7
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Migration (IOM), Ukraine International Displacement Report, Round 6, June 2022”.
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SECTORAL ANALYSIS

A snapshot of data relevant to diverse humanitarian sectors is presented below, covering the general population unless specified otherwise:

Sizeable proportion of IDP respondents indicated that they are .
in need of hygiene items (19%), while the need dropped to 5% }
among non-IDPs. Over a third (36%) of those respondents
indicating needs specified they needed menstrual hygiene items,

and an additional 19.7% the need for diapers (baby and/or V‘;E/‘S’T
adult). Lack of safe toilet access was reported by very few L .
respondents —3.8% of displaced persons. S
Access to running water continues to represent an issue for a e el
growing share of respondents in the East (with 4% lacking
water altogether and 10% with unstable supply) followed by
those in the South (5% lacking, and 7% with unstable supply). Unstable or no access
to running water
Access to running water has deteriorated slightly in all other 5-6%
macro-regions since Round 5. -7
. 13-14% )
Reported unstable or no running water (all respondents, through time):
O,

mR1:16/3 20%

R2:1/4  15%
mR3:17/4 10%

R4:3/5

22 gl TN B T L BT
WRE: 236 gy .

KYIV EAST SOUTH WEST NORTH CENTER

SHELTER AND NFls FOOD AND NUTRITION

of all respondents indicated home (primary residence before
o war) was damaged by attacks/war. Among IDPs, this figure rises
9/0 to 29%, but may be over-estimated (due to lack of access).
Among returnees, 15% indicate damage to their homes,

compared to 10% in R5 .

Respondents were asked whether the food stores in their area
were well stocked. Amid a general improvement country-wide,
differences between macro-regions persist, with 38% of
respondents reporting that some food products were missing
from stores in the East, and 21% in the West of the country.

270/ among IDPs reported the need for non-food items, for Fewer than 2% of respondents in the East indicated that almost
(o) example blankets, compared to 24% as of May 23. Among all products were missing or there were no functioning stores.
returnees, 5% indicated need for NFls.
Need for building/reconstruction materials to repair current shelter Almost all food There are no functional food stores in my
. . . . products are missing, area, 0.5%
The need for shelter repair materials has increased significantly across 05%

Ukraine with the exception of South and Center. Reported needs were | don’t know, 1.7%

particularly high among returnees — 18% overall reported being in need of

shelter repair materials, compared to 17% non-IDPs.
Yes - all food

products are

R4 Non-IDPs R4 Returnees
Some food products vailable, 66.8%

W R5 Non-IDPs ORS Returnees are missing, 30.5%
W R6 Non-IDPs OR6 Returnees

35% Al

30%

25% INFANT AND CHILD NUTRITION

20% Among respondents who report infants or children under 5 years of age

15% in their household (displaced and non-displaced):

10% say they experience problems in getting enough food for
their baby/babies since the start of the war (e.g. formula),

% IH H H 26%  compared to 30% as of May 23. Among IDPs this issue is

0% even more severe — 41% IDP households with infants and

Kyiv East South West North Center children under the age of five reported struggling.

INTERNATIONAL ORGANIZATION FOR MIGRATION (IOM) 8
Note: % numbers reported are rounded for ease of use.

When quoting, paraphrasing or in any way using the information mentioned in this report, the source needs to be stated appropriately as follows: “Source: International Organization
for Migration (IOM), Ukraine International Displacement Report, Round 6, June 2022”.




Additional data on school closures are available upon request
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E D U CAT' O N No, none of the children had access

I

Some children had access, but at least one child had not I 2%

B
I, 7%

Following the end of the school year in Ukraine, IOM inquired about school
access since the start of the war among all respondents who indicated
having children between the ages of 5 and 17 in their
household. Respondents reported that the main obstacles to accessing
education were poor or no internet access (38% of those reporting issues
with access to education and 46% among IDPs reporting issues with
access), closure of schools due to war (24.4%), nature of evacuation (120%,
such as stay in collective shelters, travel etc.), lack of teachers (19%), and
lack of electronic devices (10%) [multiple choices were possible].

Yes, children had access but partial (not full)

Yes, every child had full access, offline or online

of IDP households reported their
80/ children had no access to education
since February 24

Access to education has been particularly precarious among
children in IDP households. Compared to 75% among non-
IDPs, only 62% of IDP households with one or more
children aged 5-17 indicated their child(ren) had full access
to education (on- and offline). Access to education among
IDP children also differs significantly across macro-regions of
Ukraine. In Kyiv, 83% of children in IDP households
accessed education fully, while in the North, only 50% of
IDP children did, and 52% in the Center macro-region. In
the East macro region, 16% of IDP households with children
of school age indicated they had no access at all, followed
by 14% in the Center macro-region.

In view of informing cohesion and recovery efforts, IOM included indicators relevant to community perceptions,
engagement, and resilience in Round 6 of the survey.

5% 85%
The attitude of host communities towards internally RE:23/6 %
displaced persons has not changed significantly between Rd: 375 (4 81%
Rounds 2, 4 and 6 of survey. Positive attitudes prevall ) 4%
across all macro-regions of Ukraine. RY: 1/4 3;% 82%
This being said, 9% of IDPs surveyed stated that they or ) ) -
their family member suffered from discrimination on the negative attitude neither positive nor negative positive attitude
basis of not originating from the area of disp\acement Note: not all the options of scale are displayed. The total not equal to 100%
This figure is significantly higher among IDPs residing in
the West of Ukraine, where 14% indicated having o T“(jgrr:z;e:t;h’;té
experienced discrimination. Interacting with the local » e 1%
population, access to humanitarian assistance, public i\ 12%
transport, and local institutions and organizations (such as S .14
schools) were mentioned most frequently as = N\ -
circumstances and locations where IDPs felt discriminated /’/ \‘\.J‘“\. .
against. On the other hand, healthcare facilities, when 7
with local authorities, and workplaces were not indicated s CENTER &n'
by IDPs as situations where they experienced £ 15% EIAIS; &
discrimination. S 7
h 4 p
Competition over essential resources in communities is SOUTH {

14%

more frequently perceived to exist by non-migrant
members of host communities — 13% overall perceive
some or great competition. This sentiment is systematically

Share of respondents who
reported competition
over essential resources in

highest among returnees in the South, West, and in Kyiv,
where up to 23% of returnees feel this way. Among IDPs,
10% report they perceive some or great competition over
resources in their current locations.

Share of respondents engaged in area of local decision-making within their current community:

Provision of humanitarian assistance or services
|
|

Environmental services 16.89%

Communal services 13.89%

Religion N 11.64%

Schooling and education  IEEEGEGG—G— 10.49%

Housing NN 9.95%

Sports, arts, and cultural initiatives NG 9.05%

INTERNATIONAL ORGANIZATION FOR MIGRATION (IOM)
Note: % numbers reported are rounded for ease of use.

When quoting, paraphrasing or in any way using the information mentioned in this report, the source needs to be stated appropriately as follows:
for Migration (IOM), Ukraine International Displacement Report, Round 6, June 2022”.

their current location

IR 21.949%

Spheres of engagement in local decision-making differ
between IDPs and members of host communities. Host
community members report significantly higher rates of
engagement than IDPs in education, provision of
humanitarian assistance, environmental issues, and arts,
sports and culture, but IDPs are equally engaged as locals
in decision-making processes related to housing and
communal services. When influencing local decision-
making, respondents most frequently engage with
government bodies or authorities (33%), housing
associations  (18%), NGOs (17%), and  school
administrations and teachers (16%).

9
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SECTORAL ANALYSIS

A snapshot of data relevant to diverse humanitarian sectors is continued below, covering the general population unless specified otherwise:

H EALTH Across Ukraine, 14% report lack of access

to health services and medicines. This issue is particularly
pressing among IDPs — 20% country-wide report lack of
access. In the East, 31% and in the South, 27% IDPs struggle to
access health care or medicines.

The availability of pharmacies has improved significantly in
Kyiv, where only 1% of respondents indicated in Round 6 that
no or very few pharmacies were operational near them
compared to 23% in Round 2 (April 1st.). In the East macro-
region, however, 17% reported no or few pharmacies
operated near them.

AVAILABILITY OF MEDICATION

Among all respondents, 23% indicated that they or someone
within their family had to stop using their medication because
of the war. Among those 80% indicated they were not able
to secure the medicines due to availability, and 54% stated
they could not afford to buy the medicines (respondents
could indicate multiple reasons). Among IDPs, a higher share
— 30% indicated they or their household members stopped
taking their medication due to the war.

Among those who reported they or their family member
stopped taking their medication due to the war, the below
share identified a specific type of medication lacking:

Cardio vascular disease medications 58%
HY.)(‘ tension medications 50%
Antibiotics 19%
Diabetics 19%
Cancer medications 12%
Other (don't specify) 53%

MENTAL HEALTH AND PSYCHOSOCIAL SUPPORT NEEDS

Among all respondents, 20% requested to receive the
number of IOM’s free psychological support hotline,
compared to 16% in Round 2, and 11% of respondents in
Round 1 of the survey. Among IDPs, 26.5% requested the
hotline number for support in Round 6.

Over 16% of all respondents directly reported that they or
someone on their household would need psychological
counselling. The highest needs for counselling were reported

among IDPs:
21.3%

19.3%

14.3%

Non-displaced IDPs Returnees

INTERNATIONAL ORGANIZATION FOR MIGRATION (IOM)
Note: % numbers reported are rounded for ease of use.

When quoting, paraphrasing or in any way using the information mentioned in this report, the source needs to be stated appropriately as follows:

for Migration (IOM), Ukraine International Displacement Report, Round 6, June 2022”.

Respondents indicating lack of access to health care and medicines

Yes, or
Partially yes
9%
1-12%
13%
16%
21%

BARRIERS IN ACCESS TO HEALTH CARE

The number and type of barriers to health experienced vary based on
respondents’ current location (all respondents, displaced and non-
displaced). Among respondents in the East, nearly 8.6% reported
experiencing two or more separate barriers in accessing health care.
Among respondents living in households with the household member(s)
with disabilities, 28.7% indicated that their relatives with disabilities were
facing additional barriers in access to health care on account of their
disability.

Round 3 Round 4 Round 6
45%, 2% e 45%
3% g4 40%39% %6989% 37%6% 35%
% 25%93%
18479 1
Kyiv East South West North Center
1 Shares of those who confirmed facing at least one barrier in
accessing healthcare by macro-regions and survey rounds
1 Number of barriers in access to health care
reported by respondents by macro-region
M no barriers 1 barrier 2 or more barriers
6.5% 86% 5:4% 20% 44% 44%
20.3%
27.8% 304% 33.7% 31.4% 30.8%

Kyiv East South West North Center

10

: “Source: International Organization




I O M Ukraine Internal Displacement Report

UN MIGRATION GENERAL POPULATION SURVEY, ROUND 6, 23 JUNE 2022

BRIEF NOTE ON METHODOLOGY

The data presented in this report was commissioned by the International Organization for Migration (IOM) and collected by Multicultural Insights
through a rapid phone-based survey. Sixth round of data collection among a set of unique 2,001 adults (18 years and above) was completed between
17 and 23 June 2022. This probabilistic sample, representative of over 30 million Ukrainian adults (18 years or older), was stratified to achieve
representativeness at the level of 6 macro-regions of Ukraine. The sample frame was constructed by developing a list of 100,000 ten-digit phone
numbers created by combining the three-digit prefix used by mobile phone operators with a randomly generated seven-digit phone number. The
generated sample frame was proportional to the national market share of the six phone networks covered in the study. Using the random-digit-dial
(RDD) approach, phone numbers were randomly generated, producing a new number every milli-second interval. Interviews were anonymous, and
respondents were asked for consent prior to starting an interview. Interviewers used a structured questionnaire and the computer-assisted telephone
interview (CATI) technique to directly enter the results into a data entry programme.

Using this methodology, for Round 6, interview teams were able to successfully complete the surveys with 2,001 unique eligible and consenting adult
respondents. While the response rate using the RDD approach in Ukraine has typically yielded a response rate of cca 7-8%, in Round 6 of this survey
a response rate of 12.4% was achieved. A total of 30 interviewers were employed for this work. The team was composed of 4 male and 26 female
interviewers, and interviews were conducted in Ukrainian (78%) and Russian languages (22%), with language selection following respondents’
preference.

Limitations: The exact proportion of the excluded populations is unknown, and certain considerations are to be made when interpreting results.
Those currently residing outside the territory of Ukraine were not interviewed, following active exclusion. Population estimates assume that minors
(those under 18 years old) are accompanied by their adult parents or guardians. The sample frame is limited to adults that use a mobile phone. It is
unknown if all phone networks were fully functional across the entire territory of Ukraine for the entire period of the survey, therefore some numbers
may have had a higher probability of receiving calls than others. Residents of areas with the high level of civilian infrastructure damage may have a
lower representation among the sample — one may assume the needs in the report are skewed towards under-reporting. Among the people surveyed
are not those residing in the Autonomous Republic of Crimea (ARC) or the NGCA Donetsk and Luhansk.

Caveat: The survey collected information on the people's characteristics, their current locations and/or locations after the displacement (geographical
information), intentions to move, and planned destinations, needs, and issues faced by the people during the crisis. The analysis relies on two
approaches when assessing the population profiles, their issues, and needs. The analysis of geographical profiles utilizes the data, excluding the missing
values identified at the macro-region level (n=2,001). The needs assessment and all other analysis is done using all available sample (considering question
refusal rate).

Sample allocation and number of interviews per macro-region Sample error

. Total intervi , % confi
Macro-region (;n?/n‘g :;\:\i\g; Interview share Macro-region 95% (E;:Sje”ce

KYIV 169 (90/79/0) 8.5% v " 759
EAST 487 (280/206/1) 243% EAcT " o aa
SOUTH 184 (112/72/0) 9.2%

SOUTH +/- +/-7.2%
WEST 453 (258/195/0) 227%
NORTH 389 (232/157/0) 19.4% WEST i +/-4.6%
CENTRE 318 (180/137/1) 159% NORTH +- +/-5%
Undisclosed location 1 (0/1/0) 0.0% CENTRE it +/-5.5%
Total Ukraine 2,001 (1,152/847/2) 100% Total Ukraine +/- +/-2.2%

Definitions: The |OM Glossary on Migration defines Internally Displaced Persons (IDPs) as persons or groups of persons who have been forced or
obliged to flee or to leave their homes or places of habitual residence, in particular as a result of or in order to avoid the effects of armed conflict,
situations of generalized violence, violations of human rights or natural or human-made disasters, and who have not crossed an internationally
recognized State border. Operationally, for this exercise, interviewers define and understand IDPs as persons who left their habitual place of residence
due to the current war.

IOM defines a returnee as a person who had undergone a migratory movement and arrived back to their original place of habitual residence. For
purposes of the present analysis, IOM identified as returnees those respondents who indicated having left the place of their habitual residence since
the 24t of February due to the current war for a period of a minimum of 2 weeks (14 days), but who have indicated that they had since returned.

The 1951 Refugee Convention defines a refugee as: Someone who is unable or unwilling to retumn to their country of origin owing to a well-founded fear of
being persecuted for reasons of race, religion, nationality, membership of a particular social group, or political opinion.

INTERNATIONAL ORGANIZATION FOR MIGRATION (IOM)

Contact: DTMUkraine@iom.int
Data collection was facilitated by Multicultural Insights.
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